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Hydro One Networks Inc.
483 Bay Street

BY EMAIL AND RESS 7th Floor South Tower
Toronto, Ontario M5G 2P5

January 13, 2025 HydroOne.com
Joanne Richardson

Ms. Nancy Marconi Director, Major Projects, and
Registrar Partnerships

C 416.902.4326
Joanne.Richardson@HydroOne.com

Ontario Energy Board

Suite 2700, 2300 Yonge Street
P.O. Box 2319

Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Marconi,

RE: Service Area Amendment Application for Hydro One Networks Inc. to connect the Walker Hill
Subdivision — Walkerton Ontario

Hydro One Networks Inc. (“Hydro One”) is submitting this Service Area Amendment (“SAA”) application
(“the Application”) to the Ontario Energy Board (“OEB”) to request an amendment to the distribution licence
of Westario’s Licence (ED-2002-0515). The Application is being made specifically for the purpose of
connecting the proposed development consisting of 44 residential customers.

The legal description of the land subject to this amendment is:

FIRSTLY: PART LOT 32, CONCESSION 1, NORTH OF DURHAM ROAD, BRANT, PARTS 3 & 4 PLAN
3R10756; SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT OVER PART 4 PLAN 3R10756 AS IN R34232; SUBJECT TO AN
EASEMENT OVER PART 4 PLAN 3R10756 AS IN R35700; SECONDLY: PART PARK LOT 48, PLAN 162,
PARTS 1 & 2 PLAN 3R10756 SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT OVER PART 2 PLAN 3R10756 AS IN R34232
MUNICIPALITY OF BROCKTON.

Should you have any questions on this application, please contact Mark Ciufo at (416) 345-5905 or via email
at Mark.Ciufo@HydroOne.com.

An electronic copy of this application has been submitted using the Board’'s Regulatory Electronic
Submission System.

Sincerely,
7 = -
d

Joanne Richardson

CC — Abdul Hussaini, Hydro One Networks Inc.


mailto:Mark.Ciufo@HydroOne.com

Service Area Amendment Application
Hydro One Networks Inc.
And
Westario Power Inc.

January 13, 2025



7.0 INTRODUCTION

This application for a Service Area Amendment is structured and follows the minimum filing
requirement for SAA assigned by the Ontario Energy Board. The section numbers follow the filing
requirement of the base reference.

Hydro One Networks Inc. (“Hydro One”) is submitting this Service Area Amendment (“SAA”) application (“the
Application”) to the Ontario Energy Board (“OEB”) to request an amendment to the distribution licence of Westario
Power Inc. (“Westario”) (ED-2002-0515). The Application is being made specifically for the purpose of connecting the
Walker Hill Subdivision (‘the Customer”) in Walkerton, Ontario. Hydro One’s Distribution Licence (ED-2003-0043) will
not require an amendment given the way Schedule 1 of its license is presented.

Geographically, the Customer’s property requiring connection is partly located within Hydro One’s service territory, with
the other portion in Westario’s service territory. Hydro One has an existing feeder with sufficient capacity that lies along
this customer’s connection that will facilitate connection. Conversely, Westario will need an expansion to connect and
accommodate the Customer’s load supply request.

Hydro One has completed the design and cost estimate and is ready to provide the Offer to Connect (“OTC”) to the
Customer. Hydro One considers itself to be the more economic efficient utility to serve this connection due to the
existing lies along distribution infrastructure. Hydro One has received both Westario’s and Customer’s consent to
proceed with this connection. The Customer is requesting an in-service date as soon as possible and Hydro One
requests an expeditious approval from the OEB with no hearing in order to meet the needs of the Customer.

For the reasons set out below, Hydro One respectfully submits that it is in the public interest to make the necessary
amendment to the licence of Westario without a hearing such that these development lands are included in Hydro
One’s service territory. Hydro One submits that it is the most economically rational and technically efficient option to
supply the Customer. This Application is supported by the Customer and Westario, as outlined in the Letters of Support
included in Attachment 3 and Attachment 4.

This Application is consistent with, and satisfies the requirements outlined in, the OEB’s Chapter 7 Filing Requirements
for Transmission and Distribution Applications. The Application is predicated on the principles established in the
Board’s Decision with Reasons in the RP-2003-0044 combined service area amendments proceeding (the “Combined
Proceeding”).



7.1 BASIC FACTS
GENERAL

7.1.1 (a)

Provide the contact information for the applicant
Contact information includes the name, postal address, telephone number, and, where available, the
email address and fax number of the person

The Applicant:

Hydro One Networks Inc.

483 Bay Street, 7" Floor, South Tower, Toronto, ON M5G 2P5
Phone: (416) 345-5405 Fax: (416) 345-5866

Email: Regulatory@HydroOne.com

Contact Person:

Mark Ciufo

Regulatory Analyst, Regulatory Affairs
Phone: (416) 345-5905

Email: Mark.Ciufo@hydroone.com

7.1.1 (b)

Provide the contact information for the incumbent distributor
Contact information includes the name, postal address, telephone number, and, where available, the
email address and fax number of the person

The Incumbent Distributor or Co-Applicant:

Westario Power Inc.

RR #2, 24 Eastridge Rd.

Walkerton, ON NOG 2V0

Phone: (519) 507-6937  Fax: (519) 507-6887
Email: engineering@westariopower.com

Contact Person:

Cole McKnight

Manager, Engineering

Phone: (519) 881-7349

Email: cole.mcknight@westariopower.com



7.1.1(c)

Provide every affected customer, landowner, and developer in the area that is the subject of the SAA
Application

Contact information includes the name, postal address, telephone number, and, where available, the
email address and fax number of the person

The Registered Owner/Developer or Customer(s):

Walker Hill Development Inc.
79271 Bluewater Highway RR2
Goderich, ON N7A 3X8

Contact Person:
Himansu Shah

Phone: (519) 955-2162
Email: hks@mahavirgroup

7.1.1(d) & (e)

Provide any alternate distributor other than the applicant and the incumbent distributor, if there are
any alternate distributors bordering on the area that is the subject of the SAA application; and
any representative of the persons listed above including, but not limited to, a legal representative

There are no alternate distributors or other parties affected by this SAA.

7.1.2 REASONS FOR APPROVAL OF THIS AMENDMENT

Indicate the reasons why this amendment should occur and identify any load transfers eliminated by
the proposed SAA.

Hydro One submits that the proposed SAA is in the public interest as defined in the Combined Proceeding for the
following reasons:

1. The proposed SAA is consistent with the objective of a rational and effective service area alignment based on
both economic and engineering efficiency.

2. Hydro One has infrastructure that lies along the Subject Area that can provide the required electrical service.

3. Hydro One’s connection proposal for the Subject Area is comparable to Westario in terms of system planning,
safety and service reliability.

4. The proposed SAA will not result in stranded or duplicated assets.

5. The incorporation of the Subject Area Lands into Hydro One’s service area will be seamless. The Subject
Area Lands will be contiguous to Hydro One’s existing service territory.

6. The Customer’s preference is that Hydro One service the Subject Area.

There would be no load transfers created or eliminated as a result of the proposed SAA consistent with the Distribution
System Code (“DSC’).



DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED SERVICE AREA

7.1.3

Provide a detailed description of the lands that are the subject of the SAA application. For SAA
applications dealing with individual customers, the description of the lands should include the lot
number, the concession number, and the municipal address of the lands. The address should include
the street number, municipality and/or county, and postal code of the lands.

For SAA applications dealing with general expansion areas, the description of the lands should
include the lot number and the concession number of the lands, if available, as well as a clear
description of the boundaries of the area (including relevant geographical and geophysical features).

The legal description of the land subject to this amendment is FIRSTLY: PART LOT 32, CONCESSION 1, NORTH OF
DURHAM ROAD, BRANT, PARTS 3 & 4 PLAN 3R10756; SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT OVER PART 4 PLAN
3R10756 AS IN R34232; SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT OVER PART 4 PLAN 3R10756 AS IN R35700; SECONDLY:
PART PARK LOT 48, PLAN 162, PARTS 1 & 2 PLAN 3R10756 SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT OVER PART 2 PLAN
3R10756 AS IN R34232 MUNICIPALITY OF BROCKTON with municipal address 944 Old Durham Road. The
proposed development will consist of 44 residential customers. Please see Attachment 1 for a map showing the
subject area.

Upon approval of the Application, Hydro One’s licence (ED-2003-0043), will not need to be specifically updated to
include this property. However, upon approval of the Application, an update will be necessary to Westario’s Licence
(ED-2002-0515).

Schedule 1, section 4 of Westario’s distribution license will be amended as follows:

4. The Town of Walkerton, part of the Village of EImwood, and the former Township of Brant, as at January 1,
1986, in the municipality of the Municipality of Brockton,

* Excluding the following properties:
i, 952 Durham Road, Walkerton
i, 966 Old Durham Road, Walkerton
il Walker Hill Subdivision at 944 Old Durham Road, Walkerton

714

Provide one or more maps or diagrams of the area that is the subject of the SAA application.

Please refer to Attachment 1.

7.1.4 (a)

Borders of the applicant’s service area

Please refer to Attachment 1.



7.1.4 (b)

Borders of the incumbent distributor’s service area

Please refer to Attachment 1.

7.1.4 (c)

Borders of any alternate distributor’s service area

N/A — there are no alternate distributors surrounding this area.

7.1.4 (d)

Territory surrounding the area for which the applicant is making SAA application

Please refer to Attachment 1.

7.1.4 (e)

Geographical and geophysical features of the area including, but not limited to, rivers and lakes,
property borders, roads, and major public facilities

Please refer to Attachment 1.

7.1.4 (f)

Existing facilities supplying the area that is the subject of the SAA application, if applicable, as well
as the proposed facilities which will be utilized by the applicant to supply the area that is the subject
of the SAA application (Note: if the proposed facilities will be utilized to also provide for expansion
of load in the area that is the subiject of the SAA application, identify that as well)

Please refer to Attachment 1. Hydro One will utilize the existing 4.8kV Walkerton DS #2 F2 feeder to supply the
subdivision.

DISTRIBUTION INFRASTRUCTURE IN AND AROUND THE PROPOSED
AMENDMENT AREA

7.1.5

Provide a description of the proposed type of physical connection (i.e., individual customer;
residential subdivision, commercial or industrial development, or general service area expansion).

This connection is for Phase 2 of the Walker Hill Subdivision for 44 residential developments.

7.1.6

Provide a description of the applicant’s plans, if any, for similar expansions in lands adjacent to the
area that is the subject of the SAA application.

Provide a map or diagram showing the lands where expansions are planned in relation to the area
that is the subject of the SAA application.




The Walker Hill subdivision currently has plans for 3 Phases within the same lands. Phase 1 - lots 1-4 were connected
by Hydro One, Phase 1 - lot 5 was connected by Westario, and Phase 3 is a future phase which will be connected by
Hydro One. The complete development has a total of 80 lots.

Please refer to Attachment 2.

7.2 EFFICIENT RATIONALIZATION OF THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

The proposed SAA will be evaluated in terms of rational and efficient service area realignment. This
evaluation will be undertaken from the perspective of economic (cost) efficiency as well as
engineering (technical) efficiency.

Applicants must demonstrate how the proposed SAA optimizes the use of existing infrastructure. In
addition, applicants must indicate the long term impacts of the proposed SAA on reliability in the
area to be served and on the ability of the system to meet growth potential in the area. Even if the
proposed SAA does not represent the lowest cost to any particular party, the proposed SAA may
promote economic efficiency if it represents the most effective use of existing resources and reflects
the lowest long run economic cost of service to all parties.

This Application represents the most economically and technically efficient way to service the area. As represented in
Attachment 1, Hydro One has existing lies along assets with sufficient capacity to service the customer.

7.2.1 ECONOMIC AND ENGINEERING EFFICIENCY

In light of the above, provide a comparison of the economic and engineering efficiency for the
applicant and the incumbent distributor to serve the area that is the subject of the SAA application.

(NOTE: (a), (b). (c), (d), (&), (f). (9). ()

7.2.1(a)

Location of the point of delivery and the point of connection

Hydro One will service the subject area using its existing Walkerton DS #2 F2 feeder, which lies along the subject area.

7.2.1 (b)

Proximity of the proposed connection to an existing, well developed electricity distribution system

The proposed new connection lies along Hydro One’s existing distribution system off Old Durham Road.

7.2.1(c)

The fully allocated connection costs for supplying the customer (i.e., individual customers or
developers) unless the applicant and the incumbent distributor provide a reason why providing the
fully allocated connection costs is unnecessary for the proposed SAA

(Note: the Board will determine if the reason provided is acceptable).

Hydro One connection costs are $149,579.15.



7.2.1 (d)

The amount of any capital contribution required from the customer

A capital contribution will not be required from the Customer.

7.2.1 (e)

Costs for stranded equipment (i.e., lines, cables, and transformers) that would need to be de-
energized or removed

There will be no equipment or assets stranded because of this SAA.

7.2.1 (f)

Information on whether the proposed SAA enhances, or at a minimum does not decrease, the
reliability of the infrastructure in the area that is the subject of the SAA application and in regions
adjacent to the area that is the subject of the SAA application over the long term

The proposed SAA does not decrease the reliability of the infrastructure in the area.

7.2.1(q)

Information on whether the proposed infrastructure will provide for cost-efficient expansion if there
is growth potential in the area that is the subject of the SAA application and in regions adjacent to
the area that is the subject of the SAA application

Hydro One has assets that lie along the property that can meet reasonably expected future growth in a cost-efficient
manner.

7.2.1 (h)

Information on whether the proposed infrastructure will provide for cost-efficient improvements and
upgrades in the area that is the subject of the SAA application and in regions adjacent to the area
that is the subject of the SAA application.

The connection is a lies-along connection that provides service to the Customer utilizing Hydro One’s existing 4.8kV
feeder and has sufficient capacity to serve the forecast load growth of the area.

7.3  IMPACTS ARISING FROM THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT
Description of Impacts

7.3.1

Identify any affected customers or landowners.

The Subject Area is vacant land owned by the Customer. As provided at Attachment 3, the Customer supports the
proposed amendment. There are no other customers affected.



7.3.2

Provide a description of any impacts on costs, rates, service quality, and reliability for customers in
the area that is the subject of the SAA application that arise as a result of the proposed SAA. If an
assessment of service quality and reliability impacts cannot be provided, explain why.

Approval of this SAA will not result in any negative impacts on cost, rates, service quality, and reliability for customers
in the area that is the subject of the SAA application.

7.3.3

Provide a description of any impacts on costs, rates, service quality, and reliability for customers of
any distributor outside the area that is the subject of the SAA application that arise as a result of the
proposed SAA. If an assessment of service quality and reliability impacts cannot be provided, explain
why.

Approval of this SAA will not result in any negative impacts on cost, rates, service quality, and reliability of any distributor
outside the area that is the subject of the SAA application.

7.3.4

Provide a description of the impacts on each distributor involved in the proposed SAA. If these
impacts have already been described elsewhere in the application, providing cross-references is
acceptable.

Approval of this SAA is not expected to have any material impact on either distributor positively or negatively.

7.3.5

Provide a description of any assets which may be stranded or become redundant if the proposed SAA
is granted.

The proposed SAA will not result in the stranding of any assets, nor will any assets be made redundant.

7.3.6

Identify any assets that are proposed to be transferred to or from the applicant. If an asset transfer is
required, has the relevant application been filed in accordance with section 86 of the Act? If not,
indicate when the applicant will be filing the relevant section 86 application.

No assets will be transferred because of the Application.

7.3.7

Identify any customers that are proposed to be transferred to or from the applicant.

Please refer to 7.1.1 (c).



7.3.8

Provide a description of any existing load transfers or retail points of supply that will be eliminated.

There will be no load transfers or retail points of supply eliminated by the Application.

7.3.9

Identify any new load transfers or retail points of supply that will be created as a result of the
proposed SAA. If a new load transfer will be created, has the applicant requested leave of the Board
in accordance with section 6.5.5 of the Distribution System Code (“DSC”)?

If not, indicate when the applicant will be filing its request for leave under section 6.5.5 of the DSC
with the Board. If a new retail point of supply will be created, does the host distributor (i.e., the
distributor who provides electricity to an embedded distributor) have an applicable Board approved
rate? If not, indicate when the host distributor will be filing an application for the applicable rate.

There will be no new load transfers or retail points of supply created because of the Application.
EVIDENCE OF CONSIDERATION AND MITIGATION OF IMPACTS

7.3.10

Provide written confirmation by the applicant that all affected persons have been provided with
specific and factual information about the proposed SAA. As part of the written confirmation, the
applicant must include details of any communications or consultations that may have occurred
between distributors regarding the proposed SAA.

Hydro One confirms that all affected parties have been provided with specific and factual information about the
proposed SAA.

Westario is not contesting this Application as evident by the support letter provided in Attachment 4.

7.3.11

Provide a letter from the incumbent distributor in which the incumbent distributor indicates that it
consents to the application.

Please refer to Attachment 4.

7.3.12

Provide a written response from all affected customers, developers, and landowners consenting to the
application, if applicable.

Please refer to Attachment 3.
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7.3.13

Provide evidence of attempts to mitigate impacts where customer and/or asset transfers are involved
(i.e., customer rate smoothing or mitigation, and compensation for any stranded assets).

Not applicable, as there are no existing customers being transferred as a result of the Application.
1.4 CUSTOMER PREFERENCE

74.1

An applicant who brings forward an application where customer choice may be a factor must provide
a written statement signed by the customer (which includes landowners and developers) indicating
the customer’s preference.

Please refer to Attachment 3.

75 ADDITIONAL IMFORMATION REQUIREMENTS FOR CONTESTED
APPLICATIONS

If there is no agreement among affected persons regarding the proposed SAA, the applicant must file
the additional information set out below.

N/A

7.5.1

If the application was initiated due to an interest in service by a customer, landowner, or developer,
evidence that the incumbent distributor was provided an opportunity to make an offer to connect that
customer, landowner, or developer.

N/A

7.5.2

Evidence that the customer, landowner, or developer had the opportunity to obtain an offer to
connect from the applicant and any alternate distributor bordering on the area that is the subject of
the SAA application.

N/A

11



7.5.3

Actual copies of, as well as a summary of, the offer(s) to connect documentation (including any
associated financial evaluations carried out in accordance with Appendix B of the Distribution
System Code). The financial evaluations should indicate costs associated with the connection
including, but not limited to, on-site capital, capital required to extend the distribution system to the
customer location, incremental up-stream capital investment required to serve the load, the present
value of incremental OM&A costs and incremental taxes as well as the expected incremental
revenue, the amount of revenue shortfall, and the capital contribution requested.

N/A

754

If there are competing offers to connect, a comparison of the competing offers to connect the
customer, landowner, or developer.

N/A

7.5.5

A detailed comparison of the new or upgraded electrical infrastructure necessary for each distributor
to serve the area that is the subject of the SAA application, including any specific proposed
connections.

N/A

7.5.6

Outage statistics or, if outage statistics are not available, any other information regarding the
reliability of the existing line(s) of each distributor that are proposed to supply the area that is the
subject of the SAA application.

N/A

7.5.7

Quantitative evidence of quality and reliability of service for each distributor for similar customers in
comparable locations and densities to the area that is the subject of the SAA application.

N/A

12



76 OTHER

It is the sole responsibility of the Applicant to provide all information that is relevant and that would
assist the Board in making a determination in this matter. Failure to provide key information may
result in a delay in the processing of the application or in the denial of the application.

N/A

7.7  WRITTEN CONSENT/JOINT AGREEMENT

Hydro One Networks Inc. agrees to all the statements made in the Application.

7

/
Joanne Richardson

Director — Major Projects and Partnerships
Hydro One Networks Inc.

Dated: January 13, 2025

7.8  REQUEST FOR NO HEARING

Does the applicant request that the application be determined by the Board without a
hearing? If yes, please provide:

(a) an explanation as to how no person, other than the applicant and the proposed
recipient, will be adversely affected in a material way by the outcome of the proceeding
AND

(b) the proposed recipient’s written consent to the disposal of the application without a
hearing.

Hydro One requests the application be determined by the Board without a hearing as no other person will be affected
by the Application.

Hydro One has received written support from both Westario and the Customer to proceed with this application without
a hearing.

Dated: Dated:

13



Attachment 1

Map of Subject Area
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Attachment 2
Walker Hill Subdivision Plan



H: \Shah\01864 — Walker Hill Subdivision\Drawings\Submissions\2023—08—24 Second Submission\01864 Base 2023—09—12.dwg

. )
| % } [ cauTion:
T — <P o @ 8 8 @ o0 THE POSITION OF POLE LINES, CONDUITS, WATERMAINS, SEWERS AND
-7 T Y =R 1 Y I B I 1 R LITS S/ 111 ==& o = ——®BMm2| OTHER UNDERGROUND AND OVERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES IS
» DICE3 |I II ‘ T T \ Ty "M 7 NOT NECESSARILY SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, AND, WHERE SHOWN, THE
| | 1 50mm@ BLOWOFF ciw. —1 | | PROPOSED 0.5m BERM 7. 2 ACCURACY OF THE POSITION OF SUCH UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES IS NOT
| | b , STOP AND WASTE | | | | } / GUARANTEED. BEFORE STARTING WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM
_ ‘ . . ‘ CURB STOP = . / K ,l THEMSELF OF THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL SUCH UTILITIES AND
LEGEND - = ‘ 35.9m - 300mma H%PF— STM. @ 1.00% ‘ / i STRUCTURES, AND SHALL ASSUME ALL LIABILITY FOR DAMAGE TO THEM.
—_————— I I I o I I I O / /
2 | | | ! | | | | : = : : : ‘ / 4 j \. S
293.00 0. ‘ |
SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY ‘ ‘ . ‘ E N ‘ / / [ (" Notes A
e —  PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY 23 22 o S 20 . 19 ‘ 18 ‘ 17 ‘ 16 15 ‘ 157 ‘ 14 ‘ 13 ‘ 12 / 11 / ) o
—————————— - —  PROPOSED PROPERTY LINES e T T T Tt 7T T T T T T T il [ ! R [ \ | | / / ” ) 1. TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION DERIVED FROM FIELD SURVEY BY D.
- LIMIT OF PHASE zT STORM SEWER ‘ . ‘ L+ ) CULBERT LTD. COMPLETED ON JUNE 09, 2020.
EDGE OF EXISTING PAVEMENT N //// PLACE CAP | <+ / , ,’ 2. LOT FABRIC IS FROM THE APPROVED DRAFT PLAN OF SUBDIVISION
EDGE OF EXISTING GRAVEL < - ; | | ! \ ‘ \ nvY o ! i \ / YA | PREPARED BY D.CULBERT LTD., MARCH 4TH, 2022.
PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER \// LIMIT OF PHASE 2 S NI_TA,EI%%%&TE’ — __T _________________________ ;‘;—. e ‘ 10.1m - 300mm@ HDPE STM. @ 1.99% b ‘ ‘ ‘ ! / ) ,l 1 3. SEEIzHNEET DET1 FOR TYPICAL ROAD CROSS SECTIONS AND PAVEMENT
hN P 8.5m - 300m _thDPE STM. @ 1.00% . ‘ _ y i ,
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER \ o~ ‘ ‘ 8.5m - 300mm@ HDPE STM. @ 1.00% ) 9 18.4m - 300mmad / 3 4. ALL ORGANIC MATERIAL WITHIN 1.2m OF FINISHED PROFILE GRADE TO
PROPOSED STORM SEWER o 8.5m - 300mm@ HDPE STM. @ 1.00% } | L } | | =M | | | ! HDPE STM. @/5-48% , ,’ 7 BE REMOVED FROM ALL AREAS UNDER THE TRAVELLED PORTION OF
- - 11.6m-625mme HDPE STM. @ 2.10% . / | THE ROAD.
EXISTING STORM SEWER 0, e =7 =17 =7 QE® QE R QF® =1 0E% 025 023 o 10 | 5. COVER OVER WATERMAIN 1.8m MINIMUM AT ALL POINTS INCLUDING
PROPOSED SUBDRAIN ~ 024 . O cq_E'J _ Q (2R% Q ([ O : Q Z O 0w Qw0 O » O ) {; B4 0w O O ®nO Q»n O o) ’l WATER SERVICES. WATER SERVICES TO GO UNDER STORM SEWER
PROPOSED WATERMAIN N . 9~< - i : | 5 | | i | |\ i | | | R i i | [T [ | WHERE 1.8m COVER CANNOT BE ACHIEVED BY GOING OVER TOP.
‘ \ N ; ; — T g ! =\ ' i 7 : i | 6. ALL SANITARY SEWER SHALL BE PVC SDR 35, SANITARY LATERALS
———————— EXISTING WATERMAIN HDPE STM. @ 1.80% _ S \[CBMETOT ! - ] T I - I - I I ] " Z{ceira I I I — I - = SHALL BE PVC SDR 28.
— . — . —.— PROPOSED SANITARY SERVICE \ ) : §47m - 375mB [ 1OPE STV, @ 5.78% \ BV ! 57.9m 1300inmG HOPE STM. @ 6 03%; i ] 5 on] - 3003 FOPE STV @ 25470 : = 7. ALL STORM CATCHBASINS TO HAVE A MINIMUM SUMP OF 600mm AND ALL
PROPOSED WATER SERVICE vON i 64.7m - 200mm@ PVC SAN- @ 5.71% ' ! ‘ i 66.8m - 200inm@ PVC SAN % I ' i ! | — STORM MANFOLES TO HAYE A MINIMUM SUMP OF 300mm
VN 12 N PG SAN @5 11% i | @-SANMH1 ; 8m ; 200 PV SAN 1@ 5.87% @-haNuHd ! ! ! - | 8. MAINTAIN 2.50m CLEARANCE BETWEEN STORM/ SANITARY SEWER AND
—— CATV—— EXISTING UNDERGROUND TV CABLE » Csvd. )y 1 ! LIMIT OF PHASE 2 WATERMAIN il i\ | | ! [ T ! ! T 69.0m - 200mm& PVC SAN. @ #.04% | a— _— II WATERMAIN.
—— GAs — EXISTING UNDERGROUND GAS LINE . SCTA” R s ¥ & CBy 1 CAP_AND HLACE TEMPORAHYIBLOW-OFFT q 1 o i 15 --‘L »e — — ; i P | 9. STORM SEWERS UP TO AND INCLUDING 900mm@ ARE BOSS 2000. ALL
L&has \ g : — ——T = — : e : = . - = : - - | STORM SEWERS 1050mm@ AND LARGER ARE BOSS 3000.
—H——H —  EXISTING UNDERGROUND HYDRO CABLE Rt W ! ! ! M : 1 ! ¥ ! X r ! | ! I ! .~ bROPOSED TOE OF | 10. STORM SEWERS ARE PERFORATED HDPE IN 50mm@ WASHED CLEAR
—T T— EXISTING UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE CABLE H13 i i i 1 i \ i i i i ?\ i i i i i i - 3:1 GRADING LIMIT | STONE WRAPPED IN NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE EXCEPT 3m ENTERING
SANMH ) P y ' el el oo -l il JR il Lol il il Fu ot AN IS ol i i b AND EXITING STORM STRUCTURES WHICH IS TO BE SOLID PIPE. SEE
PROPOSED SANITARY MANHOLE P _ \ / // 9 5) 3= 5= 8.55 Q23 = = = Q25 B S22 Q22 o> os> 03> oS> 9 -~ DETAIL SHEET.
O.S)4NMH EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE e \ - n O 0o 738 Bo e & 718 o o 0no » O °5d8 °nd CHE °% 3 L] 11. ALL WATERMAINS TO BE PVC DR 18 WITH 19mm@ REHAU MUNICIPEX
- 2 12.9m - 200mm@ PVC SAN. @ 1.39% w EN
STMMH : - A - @ ' I 7 ‘ ' ‘ 1 ‘ | C 0 | SERVICE TUBING FOR WATER SERVICES.
PROPOSED STORM MANHOLE o e ) \ rommm e T A ﬂfKE ”HTI = (e rR’ ————— C ——N:F | or——--Noo- T i A B I A 19.9m - 200mm@ PVC SAN. @ 0/65% 3 I 12. ALL HYDRANT SETS REQUIRE TEST POINT AND HYDRANT MARKER.
OSW”” EXISTING STORM MANHOLE P\ 1) \ o } N | . N SET e 1 fcsv ! 13. ALL JOINTS OF SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE CAULKED WITH MIN. 15mm
OCBVH P ROPOSED CATCHBASIN MANHOLE cO 2\ | ne | A ) N ! T (S:O A | BEAD, INSTALLED ON THE TOP OF JOINT OF EACH SECTION PRIOR TO
B 2) . } BLOC‘ 38 e ‘ : } } ! | | N | | o \ \ \ HYDRANT — |+ 77 CBNHD ABOVE SECTION BEING INSTALLED. CAULKING TO BE SIKAFLEX 1A OR
- I | | | o | ] | ] R
e ® \ I S I+ - BLOCK39, L1 - L L _ a2 o L2 BLOCK 4 ISET Ui | | APPROVED EQUIVALENT.
(1] . PROPOSED TWIN INLET CATCHBASIN MANHOLE — ) \ | F 7 % % | 1 | T 1 - | T} -- - F=—= } | 14. THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES
..c PROPOSED TWIN INLET CATCHBASIN ) \ ! | e /! | | 2l | | | | e | | | Ry | LIMIT OF PHASE 2/SANITARY ngER I = UNTIL STAMPED 'ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION'.
B \ \ Bl 3 PLACE CAP = 15. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE COMPLETED TO MUNICIPALITY OF BROCKTON
v | 1 \ ! [ = ! [ I b ! ! [ L/
.cg PROPOSED CATCH BASIN . 7) \ i e 1 - I ‘ : ‘ Y - ! B ENGINEERING STANDARDS.
O oics EXISTING CATCH BASIN @ \ \ \ 1 L aE ‘ un ‘ . o e LIMIT OF PHASE 2 WATERMAIN < =M 8 | \ J
8 PROPOSED DITCH INLET CATCHBASIN 50.3m-525mm@ HDPE STM. @ 1.30% ) . \ bommm oo o ey T S It =4 ) SN T PROPOSED RETAINING WAL~~~ i L e o ey S S ot |cAP AND PLACE TEMPORARY.BLOW-OFF T e |
0 CO PROPOSED SANITARY SERVICE CLEANOUT . ot \ \ __4‘_____4.__‘_T_<‘__‘__<_'_<_ ! (DESIGNGY DTHERS) -/ - — - — b g g g g — — 9 csv : !\6
o CSV PROPOSED CURB STOP VALVE G \ /Xs = ‘ ‘ ) S = e |
. : A, =L 3
o &V EXISTING CURB STOP VALVE GO'\ A N o e = ; ' ; : : : : : — L o | o . ;)5‘; Sway _ i __ o
STMe__ PROPOSED STORM SERVICE - \ _ o\ \ - \ . ‘ ! ‘ ‘ ‘ ! T 0 § | S\~ LIMIT OF PHASE 2 STORM SEWER| |
M PROPOSED HYDRANT SET ‘l \ TicB4N, — . — — - ——— o___._‘_< —_.—— = - — -l # e~y 4 — - — = — _4_3____4_ e 1 - 4__‘_4 - g T PLACE CAP =
<}/—/YD EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT s 2 5 e : v 8:5m - 300mmd HDPE STM. @ 1. OGM’ o ! | | | | | | | | | | | ' € % |
,,,,,,,,,, L O O H R R S ] Y I S \ 1 [ [ [ | £ | —=
____________ WL LN ALL ANy - B r " r i T S f—————r -, £
PROPOSED CAP C/W THRUST BLOCK £ 5 . ‘< o - _ 1 ‘ r 1 Y 1 ‘ 1 Y i |JB 1 Y | . l : g gl M 7 ‘ \
_____________ T O RS A _IIC H1 \ | | | | | | | | ' ! t?
< PROPOSED BLOWOFF Lo IN I XLLLENSL e T b } )\ \ | | BLOCK 37 | B | BLOCK 36 e | LOCK 35 E | BLOCK 34 | R E ¢ Lo
— EXISTING HYDRO GUY WIRE 6.3m - 600mm( \vDPE STM. '@ 2.50% (o - \ \ l ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ N ‘ ‘ ‘ 1 ‘ ‘ ! e ‘ ! | ! ! o2 csv |
[ N \ \ 0 3 =
ol EXISTING HYDRO POLE | \ \ sﬂgm \ \ | 2 ‘ R ‘ e ‘ B ‘ | i I R =
\ g | |
o EXISTING CABLE TV PEDESTAL A . N\ ¢ \ , \ | | e | | N | | | ) : : | ey ‘ ‘ ‘ | S T,_
\ | | | | | | ] H —
e EXISTING TELEPHONE PEDESTAL b7 \ o5z HOPE.STH. @ 13 \ \ ! ‘ e ‘ i i . i i 8.5m - 300mm@ HDPE STM\ @ 1.009 ™~ | H :
R STANDARD IRON BAR 27 m -pzomm e _ \ } e g gy 3.4m - 300mm@ HDPE STM., w @ 2.20° \ [
| \ P | | | | | | 0 N
; \ A S Y/ SR R S i} SRR A . A . H e L\ |85m-300mm@ HOPE STM. @ 1.00% — ., NN !
- IRON BAR [ \ \ AN — 14.3m - 200mm@ PVC SAN. E 0.79% ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ . HYDRANT ‘ 11.7m [ 200mm@ PVE SAN. @ - 426% \ 4
| \ N : - p=3N I gy = : ’
- >, s> > > SET
EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREE ,l \ o S QQ\H“ g.5" 9E? 9E3 9E % 9E % 9Ea 9z % QE® QE B =17 QE B QE % QE® ‘“OE% QE® ‘055 QE® AN mF3'\]H3 PROPOSEDG 5m
| (& | N D Pt -t S — = = ST = = = = 5 --?-T-"’"--- F Tt S e R — 2R LSS QU L\ _ Q00 QUe _LIQee ___~ | fcsv EASEMENT y,' SCALE 1:500
o EXISTING CONIFEROUS TREE e \ \& BIYH » : ) .[ i . i i i i i i i i i i | i i I i ST 30" R L \a s 0 25 5 10 1 25 METRES
\ 11Mm - 525mm& HDPE STM. @ 10 . \ | | | ' | / | | i i i i i i i o s - 900 e
@ EXISTING GAS MARKER \ \ \ & : ' ] L | - | jcB5 ) | | | | | L ' | | | Hp3 g | 28.7m =300 N T R I
EXISTING WELL \ \ \ ¢ ) e L :‘ : —p-2m. S00mmiZ EOP= 5TV @ ,"'0 o -‘ i i . e ] e : — T \PROPOSED 3:1
Vi H | | | | | | d i
BM \ \ \ X SANMHTONG | | @-SANMHB i | i | || SANMH4 i i i | 4ltm-300mm@ HOPE[STM @ 7.37% + | | 49.7m - 200ni@ PVC SAN.(@|7.57% | SANMHS| #CBMH4 L o5 " GRADING
BENCHMARK \ 28 ) \ R : s ! 56.3m - POOmMD PVC [SAN. @ 2.647 _, I B .0m- G T - : : ' a8
\ G\ / @ \ ! 62.0m{- 200mm® PVIC SAN. @ 7.57% - I . \ 114 b 0
BH \ N e ! | . ! ! i ! _ FlLIMIT OF PHABE 1 WATERMA|N. HLACE CAP AND TEMP. BLOW-OFF \— 10.2n}'4300mm@ HbPE STM. @ 0.34%
) BOREHOLE \ \ \\/ & NG _ 29.3n - 525mmg@ HDPE STM. © 0.70% gL _B7.7m}375mmo HOPEISTM. @ 4.306 i 52.3m - 300mmip HOPE STM.i@ 7.91% , CBMEE ] L 1 < >% Yoomm 1l N \
e X - > = T T 5=t o T T - — - T T T T T n ", . - |
486.21 PROPOSED ELEVATION ‘ \ \ 5m/ Q o ; \ ! I [ GOWTITS [ I — 1 Coiv — [ I I I H /ﬁ I I 1 [ 1 C . HDPE STN. @ 3.9%%
X ey | \ 1.4 - 525Mm@ HRPE STM. @ 1.10% / \ I i i : ] i ) - \ W B
: EXISTING ELEVATION 5\ 108 0 g \ o7 N /~o ! T o i - i u | , : \ N\ £l
7] ASPHALT REMOVAL - ‘ . P N S~ —H-- g-ggJ—-- e e x-x o DB T S5 o s 4l ol J i — r A A I3 VO A O N N ‘ . - \
~> .k N \ S as SEéa ‘ SEa =17 SEa SEa 1925 SE% SEa SZa o= P | = 923 923 1 o | Benchmark Information
" PROPOSED GATE VALVE \)/ N X | »n O »n O »n O »n O »nO R R] noO »n O »n O (%] O ) " ®,0 ne nw S S | ‘
D] EXISTING GATE VALVE SN N Nl / 8.9m - ZQOETQ{F’XQ?/}N @050% , L | | o | 9.2m.- 300mm@ HDPE STM. @ 4 93% i N S 5 N w\" S $B "
. AN N ST~ b RN | QTS ‘ T > v FTT T EI :ﬁ3 4m -300m Mm@ HDRE STM. @ 7:87% |~ Sp—-m - e - P TOP OF STANDARD IRON BAR LOCATED AT THE SOUTH WEST
\ e o\ 29 \_ R ~~__ y 5ml- 30%@9 HDPE STN. @ 1.00% =Y & s 1Y 2 Y 8.5 - 300m m@KHPP sl @ 1. la1.3m- 300mm® HDPE STM. @ 7.660% — | i CORNER OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY & PROPOSED S.W.M. BLOCK
) \ > s 2\ S N N j/ \§4,"‘f——+—— - 0 > B N < \ l I =1 | I
D = ¥ S > s\ © : ~_ & 1 | LI ' AN N ! ! 4| ELEVATION 267.64m
S o \ AN 2 NN = S o O ! ‘ | ‘ N ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ! ! ‘ | ‘ | ! | ! '
. ) = 2 - X©° =) N \N\ ~ - 3 ‘ [ io [ [ [ [ \‘ | i [ ' BLOCK!'32 | ! . ! [ ' BLOCK 33 [ | 9 ‘ g\_ EES'\F;;OSED 0.5m HIGH
b ~ | | S -
§ PROPOSED RETAINING\WALL - SEE SHEET/:15 S~~~ s . 3 ‘ ‘ ‘ . Loy . . . . ! ' ! | S S i B *BMZ
\ p ~———__ = . 1 =2 ! . ‘ | o | | | | ! Pl S S N 3 | S TOP OF STANDARD IRON BAR LOCATED AT THE NORTH EAST
N / 30 L | : | ‘ . ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ | : / 8 S ! 3! ! *‘“ | ‘ N ' ‘ CORNER OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.
N /61.9m - 200mm@ PVC SAN. @ 5.25% . | | | BLOCK P’I proPdsEDam | |\ . J l 2 L e (n 8 N L . J | | " | ELEVATION 20648
L ) [ S— L ———— -\ | ' L . I 5) I I n .1em
MAINTAIN MIN. 2.5m HORIZONTAL SEPARATION —-- NS | LIVIT OF PHASE 1 SANITARY GEWER. PLACE GAP] ~ EASEMENT I A\ A AR . — ! ooy S T A A i cl \
A \ I |
DISTANCE AND 0.5m VERTICAL SEPARATION A Y/ ‘ ‘ | | ‘ ‘ | ) c [ 13.4m - 300mm@ HOPE STM. @ 0.50% | | H:' é )
N RN - -\ — 4 - L _ | | Y AR =]
DISTANCE BETWEEN WATERMAIN AND V! K = cawr| ¢ T TPE ST @ OO —- ST O HOPE STH: Qe S0% I A s — --—---—-.-—--—---E*-QF’OSE Sl 1 [ ‘
. %, T — 570 — e ! POSE AL
SANITARY/STORM SEWERS INCLUDING ALL | / 2 ; ] A - T T - T - ~ ~(GRADE VARIES AS {1 [ ‘
N : 11
CATCHBASIN LEADS EQUAL TO OR GREATER -. /. 41.5m - 300mmg HDPE STM. @ 7.00% — ! B'-OQK 4571 %LOCK 46, BLOCK 47 ‘ BLOCK 48 4 PROPOSED | , ‘ | SHown) |l
' / - e - = RETAINING ' il
THAN 250mm IN DIAMETER v A / 1 y | WALL ! | ‘ Lo
v / 276 0p ! . ‘ : (DESIGN ™\ _,J ‘ ! i i | | 3 | SEP11/23 SECOND SUBMISSION JHL | sJc
B S , : ‘ G ' BY w ~ : [ ‘
1 ] | ol
—e \ - — T — o — P ! ! ! - | " l OTHERS) I H | | l | i 2 | JUNE 12/23 ISSUED FOR TENDER JHL | sJc
SR - - - - -2 SN B I | ' IS I
T 273.00 1 ! . ‘ | S - S —_I_ S S S R R I S R 1 | FEB17/23 FIRST SUBMISSION JHL | sJC
| 273.00 | ; | ' ! \ EXISTING HOUSE | | } | 7 O_I | 1 | L1 L (ot
, ‘ i | i | | No. 938 | s | @ i D bl Pl | ‘ 0 | APR26/22 PRELIMINARY SUBMISSION KW | sJc
oLD DURHAM RD. | ! wl | ! | L L
: ' . | i E . | | o : | | |
GEOTEXTILE CLOTH TO BE INSTALLED UNDER . ! | ‘ | EXISTING HOUSE { | ':“Jn } : IJ) , i ‘} i i }‘ ?s '} I ! No. DATE DESCRIPTION BY |APPD
ALL CB AND CBMH GRATES AND TO REMAIN IN | | | | | £xSTNG YouSE | o somviam 7o, | | | ' @ ) Ju AN L SRl o - REVISION / ISSUE
! ! No. 934 |\ v - a4 4 | ] | | | N T
PLACE UNTIL ROAD PAVING IS COMPLETED | v | 0L0 R D, | | — 2 ¥ | | | ! N R O S e ————
‘ | 0 \ Q \ 3 L] < Ll 1\ . i |
: i EXISTING HOUSE | b ' ' | | : | @ i I E\g ] | S 1 ] Iy [ EXISTING HOUSE !
[ No. 926 EX/S/C/Q./GgZzUSE | I | | x 1 }: § ! S 2 N | | | 3 | ! 4 IBLK 49 oL Np%% RD.
|~ oto purHMM RD. . OLD DURHAM RD. ; ‘ ‘ . . |°'r | | a( I q ) L || | E |
| ! [ = H N . i N |
[ [ | ! [ [ vi [ ‘Il [ byt Iy | \
\ 1 | | | | | > <= ) ] | | | | | [ |
I ! I | Sy o 1 I [ I S |
i | | | N | I | | | A |
‘ l (! | . (IR e N ' | L it I ‘ |
(L L7~ A : 7777(@77,,,,,4 . N . N N [ A PR | B I I S P -
‘ 10.1m - 200mm@ PVC SAN. @ 10.00% SANMH2 : ‘ ‘ [ | = | _ ' | | 23
n | ‘ ! ! : 8 | | ‘ ! l |
‘ 14'0m-300mm® HDPESTM. @6.50% —— . /. F 7 + } | | . ,,,,,,, 4 U LT le/é s e _ég s |
| | X STM 1 i WATFR SFRUCE. 1 - : / § K - . Ne | & 5 | !
: ‘ \ l 2 N > > b=> N
S T I a? __ STUBTOBE~_| _ S SERICE — | @ 124 8/|" > 033 | %33 | 253 : E' : 40 <P
D N\ L [ - R TN T oo
\ AN : :
13.5m - 300mm@ HDPE STM. @ 21.11% 3 sawer 8 . |+__._<._.|_L._._.__._L$
Dra \ m mm\ 7 (‘?( . Q o i P _ _ _ ___EX CONC CURE __ 8 8 [71h - 300mm@ HDPE 0.97% | \) ] les ! | T L R'TT'-'LYE??K?JO‘LE,_ B
S S S 3 S S N LS S EDGE OF EX. ASPHALT EX STH. CBY Q N EX\ZWmmﬂ PVC\ ST SEWER ©5.9% R " EDGE OF EX. ASPHALT & | EX250mmp VC STM. SEWER @5.1% LY STM. C
NN N A < N EXSAN. MH £\ T N y 7/6=283.64 N [ ;f o N N | EX STM. CH |’ N | > &6=292, Jgr
Q NS - A ’ A : EXISTING CENTRE LINE §=§gz7‘.gg Q L % S \<\ S o il | 7/6=288. 3. I00gms PVC_SAN. OSEWER @ 2.9% > O £=290.70,
. a =281. v - E=286.86 ' | 1 " o=4.yu.az
re97% 98 Wy aAEX STM. cg EX. 250mmb PVC SAN. SEWER @6.2% Sy e P - Y STW. CB
W=270.79 7/6=283.64(+/-) | T/6=286.10 | W=285.83 .| | W=259.5 1/6=292.33 (+/-) ENGINEERING INC
e AN=282.22 72555 Y iporox rpor oF £ aspiu : 0 =290.87
R — - PYC_WIM.___ 777_777_777_777_777_777_777_747_777_ W= R — S — i
APPROX. LOC. OF EX. 150mm& WTM |-“<|NSTKEL_TEE_ON_EX+S-|-] £EX STM. C‘# ‘#7TDPPUY_L—OC'—0F—EXTOWW‘777‘ 517 10th Street, Ha}nover, Ontario N4N 1R4
300mm@ SANITARY SEWER 7/6=288.30 (+/-) Telephone: (-519) 506-5959
——— S __ __ __ 77_777|77 __ INV=284.59 (+-) N=266565 o o o S o L o o www.cobideeng.com
273.00 R _ \ N Title:
~ cS A
) . BLOCK 43 AN N\ WALKER HILL SUBDIVISION
- - NN o ANV MUNICIPALITY OF BROCKTON
= _ - - E— _ N N A
PEDESTRIAN TRAIL \_ \ GENERAL SERVICING PLAN
55 2 T i P ) T P P D P P I P ) | P50 0 i ) ) D ) I P L \
\
| — 600mmZ-HORE-STM- @6.48%— —— —— — —— — — — — — o CBMHRZ 1 L X N I T - 1O 1-3m—600mmE HBRE STM- @ 4186% ——————————— —— \——————\—1 ————— Ao
SYfaaaunn S T L T 2000 T I T T TS T L S I R L S T T T I o T T T L e e T oS S e S T T = X v Client.
5‘6 _____ \______\ ______ II€ 1\ lent:
_%3_-_ & o < 20 LI A e OOy OO IS O LA, A\ - WALKER HILL DEVELOPMENT INC.
\\ 6.3m - 600mm2T\t|DPE STM.\@ 2.50% {o¥C ~
” Design: Scale:
11.2m - 375mm@ HDPE STM. @ 16.95% \ ' \ N esign SJC 1-500
\ 06 \
\ 'l \ \\ \ Drawn: JHL Approved:
\ \ '
\ | \
! \ 27 26.7m -\szsmm@ HI:N?E STM. @ 1.10R6 Checked: sSJC
[ \ .
$TMMH5 \ | \ \ . Date:
3 | \ - APR 2022 Design Engineer
. T BT i — \ ] \ N
L DRAWING No. 01864-C1B )

COPYRIGHT (© .)COBIDE ENGINEERING INC.




Attachment 3

Customer Support Letter

16



FROM THE DESK OF

WALKER HILL DEVELOPMENT INC.

79271 Bluewater Hwy RR2, Goderich, ON N7A 3X8
Email: hks@mahavirgroup.ca
Phone no.: 1-519-955-2162

Hydro One Networks Inc.

483 Bay St., 14" Floor

Toronto, ON M5G2P5

Email: Abdul.Hussaini@hydroone.com

Abdul Hussaini
Sr. Network Management Officer (Dx Rationalization)
Dx Investment Planning, Dx Asset Management

Dear Abdul,

Please consider this letter as our intent to have Hydro One Networks Inc. (“Hydro One”) as our service
provider for the Walker Hill Subdivision that is legally described as follows: Firstly: Part Lot 32,
Concession 1, North of Durham Road, former Township of Brant, Parts 3 & 4 Plan 3R-10756; Subject to
an easement over Part 4 Plan 3R-10756 as in R34232; Subject to an easement over Part 4 Plan 3R-
10756 as in R35700; Secondly: Part of Park Lot 48, Plan 162, Parts 1 & 2 Plan 3R-10756 Subject to an
easementover Part 2 Plan 3R-10756 as in R34232, Municipality Of Brockton, County of Bruce.

I am aware that the site we are developing falls partly within Westario service territory and partly within
Hydro One service territory. We understand that Hydro One will need to file an application to the
Ontario Energy Board (“OEB”) to amend the Service Area description to include the entirety of the
subject location within Hydro One’s service area.

Furthermore, we also request that OEB dispose the Service Area Amendment (“SAA”) application
without a hearing.

If you require anything related to this development, please contact the undersigned.
Company: Walker Hill Development Inc.

Name: Mr. Himansu Shah

Title: President

Contact Info: phone - 519-955-2162; email - hks@mahavirgroup.ca

Signature:

Original signed by Himansu Shah
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W Westario Power Inc.
24 Eastridge Road, R.R. # 2
Walkerton, ON  NOG 2V0
Tel (519) 507-6937 Fax (519) 507-6787

Hydro One Networks Inc.

483 Bay St., 14" Floor

Toronto, ON M5G2P5

Email: Abdul.Hussaini@hydroone.com

Abdul Hussaini
Sr. Network Management Officer (Dx Rationalization)
Dx Investment Planning, Dx Asset Management

Dear Abdul,
RE: Hydro One Application for Service Area Amendment — Westario Power Inc. Consent Letter

This is to confirm that Westario Power Inc. (“Westario”) supports your application to amend
Westario’s Distribution License as proposed in Hydro One Networks Inc. (“Hydro One”) service
area amendment (“SAA”) application for the Walker Hill Subdivision at 944 Old Durham Rd in
Walkerton, ON.

The intent of the application is to amend Westario’s distribution license to exclude the property
legally described as follows in the SAA application:

FIRSTLY: PART LOT 32, CONCESSION 1, NORTH OF DURHAM ROAD, BRANT, PARTS 3 &
4 PLAN 3R10756; SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT OVER PART 4 PLAN 3R10756 AS IN
R34232; SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT OVER PART 4 PLAN 3R10756 AS IN R35700;
SECONDLY: PART PARK LOT 48, PLAN 162, PARTS 1 & 2 PLAN 3R10756 SUBJECT TO AN
EASEMENT OVER PART 2 PLAN 3R10756 AS IN R34232 MUNICIPALITY OF BROCKTON,
with municipal address 944 Old Durham Rd, Walkerton, ON.

Furthermore, we also request that OEB dispose the Service Area Amendment (“SAA”)
application without a hearing.

If you require anything related to this development, please contact the undersigned.

Original signed by Cole McKnight

Cole McKnight

Manager, Engineering

Westario Power Inc.

(519) 881-7349
cole.mcknight@westariopower.com
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